RESOLUTION 14-11

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE BARRINGTON HONOR RIDE AND RUN IN THE VILLAGE OF BARRINGTON HILLS

WHEREAS, in the opinion of the corporate authorities of the Village of Barrington Hills ("Village"), it is for the best interests of the Village to allow the Barrington Honor Ride and Run ("Honor Run") to use Village roads over the Route described on Exhibit A ("Route") beginning at 7:30 a.m. and ending at 10:30 a.m. on August 17, 2014 ("Event") with no more than 250 Riders.

WHEREAS, the Honor Run, sponsored by USA Cycling Inc. Event Permit Number 2014-1492 issued by USA Cycling and will require the partial or complete closing of the Village roads located on the Route; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 121, Paragraph 4-408 of the Illinois Highway Code (605 ILCS 5/4-408), the Village is required to lawfully assume all responsibility and liability involved in the closing of any portion of a public highway within its jurisdiction.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village, located in the Counties of Cook, Kane, Lake, and McHenry in the State of Illinois, a home rule municipality as follows:

Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated into this Resolution as findings of the President and Board of Trustees.

Section 2. Responsibility and Liability. The President and Board of Trustees agree that the Village will assume, to the extent required pursuant to of the Illinois Highway Code, full responsibility for the direction, protection and regulation of traffic during the time the Honor Run is in effect, and all liabilities for damages of any kind occasioned by the closing of the Route for the Honor Run.

Section 3: Insurance. USA Cycling Inc. shall provide to the Village evidence of liability insurance in the amount of \$5,000,000.00 naming the Village, its officers, employees and agents, as an additional insured prior to the date of the Honor Run.

Section 4. Detours. The President and Board of Trustees further agree that efficient, all weather detours will be maintained conspicuously marked and judiciously police patrolled for the benefit of automobile traffic deviated from the Route. The requirement of single file bicycle riding shall be waived for the Event.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication according to law.

AYES: 5 NAYS	: 0 ABS	ENT: 1 Al	BSTAIN:_	1
APPROVED THIS	28th	DAY OF _	May	2014.
				Village President
ATTECT.	1			v mage i resident

Volens J. Mandel
Village Clerk